

SC No. 552/2022
FIR No. 176/2022
PS LAJPAT NAGAR
U/s. 307/506/427/147/148/149/120B IPC
& SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. SUBEG SINGH @ SHIBBU & ORS.

20.03.2024

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (Sub.) for State.
Accused Inderjeet, Aryan, Sahil, Abhishek Taneja,
Shiva, Nitesh, Rohit Singh Chaudhary, Subeg Singh
and Gaurav Kumar on bail.
Sh. R.P. Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Aryan and
Nitesh.
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Advocate for accused Subeg
Singh @ Shibbu.
Mother of complainant alongwith advocate Ms.
Rajni Bala Khanna.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed for accused Subeg Singh @
Shibbu. Be taken on record.

Forensic report not received despite notice to
Director FSL.

The case is at the stage of arguments on charge. It is
observed that the issue of charge cannot be decided in the
absence of forensic report that is yet to be furnished by FSL,
despite repeated notices. The valuable right of victim and
accused persons to speedy trial is violated because of delay on
the part of FSL.

**Issue urgent notice to Director, FSL, through
office of Joint Commissioner of Police, Southern Range, Hauz
Khas, to appear before the Court and explain the failure to
furnish the forensic report.**

Contd..2..

SC No. 552/2022 --2--
FIR No. 176/2022
PS LAJPAT NAGAR
U/s. 307/506/427/147/148/149/120B IPC
& SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. SUBEG SINGH @ SHIBBU & ORS.

On failure of Director, FSL, to appear before the Court on next date and to furnish the forensic report, coercive action shall be initiated against him.

Copy of this order be sent alongwith notice to Director, FSL, for compliance.

Put up for filing of forensic report and arguments on charge on **14/05/2024**.

Issue notice to SHO PS Lajpat Nagar to expeditiously file supplementary charge-sheet in the event of receipt of forensic report before next date of hearing.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:20.03.2024