

SC No. 552/2022
FIR No. 176/2022
PS LAJPAT NAGAR
U/s. 307/506/427/147/148/149/120B IPC
& SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. SUBEG SINGH @ SHIBBU & ORS.

30.08.2024

Present: Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused, Aryan, Sahil, Nitesh and Gaurav Kumar
on bail.
Accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu, Inderjeet, Rohit
Singh Chaudhary, Abhishek Taneja and Shiva are
absent.
Sh. R. P. Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Aryan and
Nitesh.
Ms. Palak Munjal alongwith advocate Sh. Vipin
Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused Subeg Singh @
Shibbu.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Sahil and Gaurav.
Smt. Minesh Panwar, mother of complainant, is
present with advocates Sh. Rohit Gupta, Sh. Kumar
Gupta and Sh. Nikhil Sharma.

1. SI Neeraj Sharma, PS Lajpat Nagar, is present on
behalf of IO and has filed supplementary charge-sheet alongwith
forensic ballistic report. Same taken on record. Copy supplied to
all the accused persons.

The supplementary charge-sheet alongwith forensic
ballistic report be attached with the main charge-sheet.

Contd..2..

SC No. 552/2022 --2--
FIR No. 176/2022
PS LAJPAT NAGAR
STATE Vs. SUBEG SINGH @ SHIBBU & ORS.

2. An application for exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu on the ground that he is suffering from high fever as well as stomach infection. The record reflects that accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu habitually remains absent on dates of hearing. Earlier also NBWs were issued against him because of his deliberate absence on dates of hearing. Today also, on pretext of small medical issue, he is absent. The application seems to be frivolous and is calculated to deliberately avoid to appear before the Court, although, it is crucial stage of arguments on charge. The application is, therefore, dismissed.

Issue NBWs against accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu, Rohit Singh Chaudhary, Inderjeet, Abhishek Taneja and Shiva and notice U/s. 446 CrPC to their sureties, to be executed through office of DCP, South-East, for next date of hearing.

3. **Issue notice to 1st IO SI Mukesh, through office of DCP, South-East, for next date.**

Put up for report on NBWs, appearance of 1st IO and arguments on charge on 03/10/2024.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:30.08.2024