

SC No. 552/2022
FIR No. 176/2022
PS LAJPAT NAGAR
U/s. 307/506/427/147/148/149/120B IPC
& SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. SUBEG SINGH @ SHIBBU & ORS.

16.09.2025

Present: Sh. R. K. Gurjar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gaurav @ Saurav Kumar, Subeg Singh @
Shibbu, Sahil, Nitesh, Rohit Singh Chaudhary,
Inderjeet Singh, Shiva Soni, Abhishek Taneja and
Aryan on bail.
Sh. Kshitij Gaur, Ld. Counsel for accused Sahil,
through VC.
Sh. Amit Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused Aryan
and Nitesh.
Sh. Manish Chaudhary and Sh. Deepak Baisoya,
Ld. Counsels for accused Abhishek Taneja, Rohit,
Inderjeet Singh and Gaurav @ Saurav.
Sh. Gaurav Baisla and Ms. Kajal Gautam, Ld.
Counsel for accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu.
Sh. Ankit Kumar Vats, Ld. counsel for accused
Shiva Soni.
Smt. Minesh Panwar, mother of complainant
alongwith Ld. Counsels Sh. Pankaj Tiwari and Rohit
Gupta.
Inspector Nirbhay Singh, SHO PS Lajpat Nagar is
present.
IO SI Mukesh Kumar, IGI Airport, is appearing
through VC.

Contd....

SC No. 552/2022
FIR No. 176/2022

:: 2 ::

SI Sumit present and has filed Sanction 39 Arms Act. Copy supplied to accused persons.

PW-1 Jasvinder is present, examined in chief, cross examined by accused Abhishek Taneja, Rohit, Inderjeet Singh and Gaurav @ Saurav and Shiva Soni. His cross examination by remaining accused persons is deferred for next date on the request of Ld. Defence Counsels for accused Sahil, Aryan, Nitesh and Subeg Singh @ Shibbu.

As per report received from SHO, PS Lajpat Nagar, PW Kapil has expired on 26.08.2022. Copy of death certificate have been filed along with report. The name of PW Kapil be deleted from the list of witnesses on his death.

PW-1 Jasvinder states that he noticed that accused persons of this case have been staring at him and making threatening gestures with their eyes at him for the whole day since he came to Court today because of which he fears that they may cause harm to him while going back to his home from Court. The SHO, PS Lajpat Nagar has been informed through court staff to provide adequate protection to PW-1 Jasvinder and to inquire from him about the threat perceived by him from the accused persons and to record his statement in this regard, if required.

SHO PS Lajpat Nagar has been directed to provide safe and secure escort to the witness for commutation to home from court today and afterwards, as required.

Issue notice of this order to DCP, South-East District for information and due action.

Contd....

SC No. 552/2022
FIR No. 176/2022

:: 3 ::

PW-1 Jasvinder is bound down for next date for cross examination by accused Sahil, Aryan, Nitesh and Subeg Singh @ Shibbu as final opportunity to said accused persons.

Issue summons to PW Ct. Rajesh, through office of DCP, South-East, for next date.

Put up for PE on 31.10.2025.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:16.09.2025