

SC No. 552/2022
FIR No. 176/2022
PS LAJPAT NAGAR
U/s. 307/506/427/147/148/149/120B IPC
& SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE Vs. SUBEG SINGH @ SHIBBU & ORS.

08.01.2026

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gaurav @ Saurav Kumar, Sahil, Nitesh,
Rohit Singh Chaudhary, Shiva Soni, Abhishek
Taneja and Aryan on bail.
Accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu on bail.
Accused Inderjeet Singh is absent.
Sh. Manish Chaudhary and Sh. Rohit Chaudhary,
Ld. Counsels for accused Abhishek Taneja, Rohit
and Inderjeet Singh.
Sh. R. P. Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Aryan
and Nitesh.
Sh. Kshitij Gaur, Ld. Counsel for accused Sahil.
Sh. Samaksh Sharma, Ld. Advocate (D-3536/2014)
for accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu.
Smt. Minesh Panwar, mother of deceased, alongwith
Ld. Counsels Sh. Pankaj Tiwari.
IO SI Mukesh Kumar, presently at IGI Airport, is
present.

PW-1 Jasvinder is present for cross-examination. He
is cross-examined by all accused except accused Subeg Singh @
Shibu. One advocate Sh. Samaksh Sharma (D-3536/2014) has

Contd....

appeared for accused Subeg Singh. No vakalatnama filed by advocate Sh. Samaksh Sharma and he has sought adjournment to cross-examine PW-1 Jaswinder.

At this stage, adjournment sought by accused Subeg Singh @ Shibbu on the ground that he has engaged new counsel Mr. Mahesh Dutt Tripathi, who is not available today. Witness states that he has threat perception from accused Subeg Singh, who keeps staring at him during court proceedings. The witness states that accused Subeg Singh is deliberately harassing him by not cross-examining him.

At this stage (12:48 PM), it is noticed that accused Subeg Singh has left the Court at unknown time, without informing the Court and without taking permission from the Court. The alleged new counsel has not even filed vakalatnama. The Court is of the firm opinion that accused Subeg Singh, in order to deliberately harass the witness, has failed to cross-examine him. The opportunity of accused Subeg Singh to cross-examine the witness is hereby closed. The witness (PW-1) is discharged.

Issue urgent NBW against accused Subeg Singh and notice U/s. 491 BNSS to his surety, through office of DCP, South-East, for next date. NBW be given dasti to the IO for compliance.

Also issue NBW against accused Inderjeet and notice U/s. 491 BNSS to his surety, through office of DCP, South-East, for next date.

Contd....

SC No. *552/2022*
FIR No. *176/2022*

:: 3 ::

PW-3 HC Mukesh is present, examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Also issue summons to PW Dr. Ajay Gautam and PW ASI Ghanshyam, through office of DCP, South-East, for next date.

Put up for report on NBW against accused Subeg Singh and PE on 23.02.2026.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:08.01.2026